BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 163-704-801
Issue 6, August 1972
RINGING MACHINES-SMALL CAPACITY
KS-5510, KS-5546, AND KS-5659
REPLACEMENT PARTS AND PROCEDURES
1. GENERAL

by the Holtzer-Cabot Corporation. The TYPE
designation is used to distinguish between the old
and new design. The TYPE designation appears
on the ringing machine nameplate. The new design
ringing machine is designated TYPE MG. The old
design ringing machine is designated TYPE CWD
or TYPE CBD .•
• Registered trademark of the Du Pont Corporation.
1.04 The old design KS-5546 ringing machine may
be converted from L4 to 16 and from L3
to L 7. Parts 3.06 and 3.07 cover the approved
procedures for the conversion.
1.05 Machines manufactured after approximately
November 1, 1941 will be marked (probably
on the nameplate) with the letter "G" to indicate
that they have precision cut bronze gears. These
improved gears should have less tendency to wear.
In case of excessive wear of bronze gears (see Fig.
6), it is suggested that the machines be replaced
promptly and returned for repairs, as the failure
of the low-speed interrupter is not covered by an
alarm. Machines so repaired will be marked
(probably on the nameplate) with the letter "R".
1.06 Refer to Fig. 1 for a photograph of the old
design KS-5546 L2 ringing machine and to
Fig. 2 for a photograph of the KS-5659 11 ringing
machine illustrating nylon cams. •Refer to Fig. 3
for a photograph of the new design KS-5546 L14
ringing machine and to Fig. 4 for a photograph of
the new design KS-5546 114 ringing machine with
the interrupter cover removed .•
2. REPLACEMENT PARTS
2.01 The figures included in this part show the
various replacement parts in their proper
relation to other parts of the apparatus together
with their corresponding names.
2.02 When ordering parts for replacement purposes,
give the name of the part as shown in the
figures of this section and, also, the complete
nameplate data of the machine, including the serial,
KS, and list numbers and the manufacturer's
name. Do not give the BSP number. For example,
one bumper wheel for the KS-5546 L5 ringing
machine having the following nameplate data:
Holtzer-Cabot, type-CWD-2720, 45 to 52 volts de,
2.5 amperes, 1110 to 1380 rpm, 17 to 23 cycles,
serial No. 123456.
2.03 Information enclosed by parentheses ( ) is
not ordering information. This information
may be references to notes, parts referred to in
other portions of this section and not considered
replaceable, or part names in general use in the
field if these names differ from those assigned by
the manufacturer.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 163-704-801
COMMUTATOR BRUSHES
(NOT SHOWN) ~TON E DRUM
BRUSH
HOL DERS
BUMPER PIN
AND ROLLER
BRONZE GEAR
ARMATURE
BUMPER WHEEL SETSCREW
INTERRUPTER
BRACKET
Fig. 14KS-5546 L2 Ringing Machine (Old Design).
2.04 Complete replacement machines of the type
arranged for plug-in connection should be
ordered by the J specification list number rather